

वबुंचेव कुदुम्बकम्

No. F. 22018/1/2020-HM GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HOME DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 15th March, 2023

In pursuance of the Government of India, Ministry of Home Foreigners Division letter No. 25022/33/2020-F.I (Part-I) Affairs, dt.01.02.2023, the Competent Authority hereby constitute a Task Force to identify overstaying foreigner in India illegally prior to 01.01.2021 for ICPs in Mizoram with the following composition:-

For ICP Zokhawthar, Champhai District:

1. Deputy Inspector General of Police (ER)

- Presiding Officer

2. Superintendent of Police, Champhai / DFRO

- Member

3. Superintendent of Police, CID (SB)/FRO

- Member

4. Representative of NIC (IVFRT State Nodal Officer)

- Member

For ICP Kawrpuichhuah, Lunglei District and Zorinpui, Lawngtlai District:

1. Deputy Inspector General of Police (SR)

- Presiding Officer

- 2. Superintendent of Police, Lunglei / DFRO for Kawrpuichhuah Member
- 3. Superintendent of Police, Lawngtlai / DFRO for Zorinpui

- Member

4. Superintendent of Police, CID (SB) /FRO

- Member

5. Representative of NIC (IVFRT State Nodal Officer)

- Member

The Task Force shall submit monthly report indicating the status of tracing missing foreigner within their jurisdiction to the Secretary, Home Department by the end of every month.

Notification superseded This of even No. dated 3rd March, 2023.

Sd/- H. LALENGMAWIA

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Home Department

Dated Aizawl, the 15th March, 2023 Memo No.F.22018/1/2020-HM Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 3. P.S. to Home Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. PS to Commissioner & Secretary, Home Department
- 6. Director General of Police, Mizoram.
- 7. Under Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, Foreigners Division with reference to his letter No. 25022/33/2020-F.I (Part-I) dt. 01.02.2023.
- 8. Member concern.
- 9. Guard File.

OSD-cum-Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,

Home Department.

F/Govt/Letr/2023/Notification/March/2/Nghaktea/P-1